

No. 89-453

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1989

\_\_\_\_\_  
**METRO BROADCASTING, INC.,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*

*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
AMERICAN WOMEN IN RADIO AND TELEVISION,  
INC. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

\_\_\_\_\_  
RICHARD P. HOLME \*  
MIRIAM C. KIRCHER  
DAWNEE H. GIAMMITTORIO  
Davis, Graham & Stubbs  
1200 19th Street, N.W., Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 882-8660

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

*\* Counsel of Record*

MARCH 6, 1990

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Constitutionality Of The FCC's Female Enhancement Should Not Be Addressed ....	4
II. Awarding Enhancement Merit To Applicants Proposing Ownership By Females Who Will Occupy Management Positions Is Constitu- tional .....	5
A. The Female Enhancement Merit Com- plies With Due Process If It Serves An Important Governmental Objective And Is Substantially Related To The Achieve- ment Of That Objective .....	5
B. Advancement Of A Diversity Of View- points In The Limited Broadcast Spec- trum Is Consistent With The First Amendment And Is An "Important Gov- ernmental Objective" .....	6
C. The Female Enhancement Merit Is A Means Substantially Related To The Achievement Of The Objective .....	10
1. Structural Solutions Used By The FCC Are Familiar And Constitutionally Ac- ceptable .....	11
2. The FCC Examines A Variety Of Fac- tors In Comparative License Proceed- ings .....	12

3. The Female Enhancement Merit Substantially Relates To Achieving A Diversity Of Viewpoints .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945) .....	6
<i>Citizens Communications Center v. FCC</i> , 447 F.2d 1201 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	8
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , ___ U.S. —, 109 S. Ct. 706 (1989) .....	22
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973) .....	21
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	5
<i>Crothwait v. FCC</i> , 584 F.2d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	22
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Comm. for Broadcasting</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978) .....	7,8
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	9
<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970), <i>cert. denied</i> , 403 U.S. 923 (1971) .....	7,8
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....	5,6,18
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency, Santa Clara County</i> , 480 U.S. 616, 107 S. Ct. 1442 (1987) .....	23,24
<i>Muir v. Alabama Educational Television Comm'n.</i> , 688 F.2d 1033 (5th Cir. 1982) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	19
<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976) .....	17
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943) .....	6,7
<i>National Organization for Women v. FCC</i> , 555 F.2d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	11
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969) .....	7
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	21,22,23,24
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....	5

### Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
<i>TV 9, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 495 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 419 U.S. 986 (1974) .....	8,11,15,20
<i>West Michigan Broadcasting Corp. v. FCC</i> , 735 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1027 (1985) .....	11,15,22
<i>Winter Park Commun., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 873 F.2d 347 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	4,19
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....	20,22
 <b>Administrative Decisions</b>	
<i>Addendum to Policy Statement of July 28, 1965, on Comparative Broadcast Hearings</i> , 2 F.C.C.2d 667 (1966) .....	16
<i>Azalea Corp.</i> , 31 F.C.C.2d 561 (1971) .....	22
<i>Bott, Richard P., III</i> , 4 F.C.C. Rcd 4924 (Rev. Bd. 1989) .....	14
<i>Entertainment Formats of Broadcast Stations</i> , 60 F.C.C.2d 858 (1976) .....	19
<i>Equal Employment Program</i> , 32 F.C.C.2d 708 (1971) .....	9,17
<i>Miracle Strip Communications, Inc.</i> , 4 F.C.C. Rcd 5064 (1989) .....	15,16
<i>Omaha TV 15, Inc.</i> , 4 F.C.C. Rcd 730 (1988) .....	14
<i>Policy Statement on Comparative Broadcast Hear- ings</i> , 1 F.C.C.2d 393 (1965) .....	11,13,14,15,16
<i>Radio Jonesboro, Inc.</i> , 96 F.C.C.2d 1106 (Rev. Bd. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> 100 F.C.C.2d 941 (1985) .....	15
<i>Ramon Rodriguez et al.</i> , 4 F.C.C. Rcd 6817 (Rev. Bd. 1989) .....	13

### Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
<i>Revision of Application for Construction Permit for Commercial Broadcast Station (FCC Form 301), 4 F.C.C. Rcd 3853 (1989) .....</i>	16
<i>Snake River Valley Television, Inc., 26 F.C.C.2d 380 (Rev. Bd. 1970) .....</i>	13
<i>Stanly Group Broadcasting, Inc., 3 F.C.C. Rcd 5017 (Rev. Bd. 1988) .....</i>	14,15
<i>Statement of Policy on Minority Ownership of Broadcasting Facilities, 68 F.C.C.2d 979 (1978) .....</i>	11
<i>Van Buren Community Service Broadcasters, Inc., 87 F.C.C.2d 1018 (Rev. Bd. 1981) .....</i>	15
<i>Vela Broadcasting Co., 2 F.C.C. Rcd 3663 (Rev. Bd. 1987) .....</i>	16
<i>Waters Broadcasting Corp., 91 F.C.C.2d 1260 (1982) .....</i>	15
<i>WPLX, Inc., 68 F.C.C.2d 381 (1978) .....</i>	11
<b>Constitution</b>	
Constitution of the United States of America	
Fifth Amendment .....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 308 .....	13
47 U.S.C. § 309(a) .....	6
47 C.F.R. § 73.658(e) .....	19
47 C.F.R. § 73.3597(a)(1) .....	16
<i>Continuing Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 1988 and for Other Purposes, Public Law No. 100-202, 101 Stat. 1329-31 (1987) .....</i>	12
<i>Department of Commerce, Justice and State, the Judiciary and Related Agencies Appropriations Act of 1989, Public Law 100-457, 102 Stat. 2216-17 (1988) .....</i>	12

### Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
<i>Departments of Commerce, Justice and State, the Judiciary and Related Agencies Appropriations Act of 1990, Public Law 101-162, 103 Stat. 988 (1989)</i> .....	12
<b>Congressional Material</b>	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 765, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 40 (1982), reprinted in 1982 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 2261 .....	9,12
S. Rep. No. 689, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972) .....	9
Congressional Research Service, <i>Minority Broadcast Station Ownership Broadcast Programming: Is There A Nexus?</i> (June 29, 1988) .....	9
Executive Order No. 12138, 44 Fed. Reg. 29637 (1979) .....	10
Executive Order No. 12426, 48 Fed. Reg. 24463 (1983) .....	10
<b>Miscellaneous Material</b>	
<i>Cable And Broadcasting Industry Equal Employment Opportunity Trend Report</i> (1986) .....	21
<i>Female Ownership of Broadcast Stations</i> , the ELRA Group, Inc. (1982) .....	9
<i>Women and Business Ownership</i> , U.S. Dept. of Commerce (1986) .....	9,10
U.S. Small Business Administration, "Facts About Women Small Business Owners" .....	9
